N

' o224 . ) . | L T
Decision No. _“45:;,3—:,_ @Eﬁ@g@%l B
‘ : 1.
BETORE THE PURLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALI'_*‘ i

. In the Matter of the Application of )
certain rallroads, connecting high- ) .
way carriers, and cornecting water )  Application No, 287uk
lines for authority to inerease ° ) (First Supplemental)
freight rates and charges (19%7). ) ‘

Additional Appearances -

(4 1ist of additifonal appearances is contained
in Appendix "A" hereof.)

Applicants are commonvcarriers by'rai;road and connecting
common carrders by highwey and vessel. 3By Decision3No.yh0892 of
November 12, 1947, in this‘proceeding, they were authorized to make
an Interim increase of 10 wer cent in the;r ali-rail, rail-h;ghwgy
and rall-water freight rates and charsges. ‘They now seek an additional
interim inersase in such rates and charges.

| Tha apnlicants hgfe are arong fhosé who seelt éuthority:frdm~'

the Interstate Commerce Cormission in Ex Parte No. 166, Increased

Freisht Rates. 1947, permanently to increasg:interstgte}freight rates
and charges by about L4l pef cent in easterh térritoiy'and intertérri-
torially; and 31 per cent within and between westerh an& southern

territories. The Interstate Commerce Commissioh\gr@nte& a lo.per

cent Interim increase by order dated October 6, l9h?, aﬂd an addi~- .:
tional 10 per cent interim increase dy erder dated‘becéﬁber 29, 1947,
In grantihg the additional increase, the Commission‘fouﬁd that itvwaﬁ

necessary to offset in part further increases in wages and 'in the

The Commission's order of December 29, 1947, authorizes an interim!
increase of 20 per cent which Includes and dismlaces thelO per cent .
interim increase previously authorized. The 20 per cent increase is
scheduled to expire June 30, 1948, unless sooner terminated or mod-
ified by the Commission. Flat increases per ton were provided in
line haul rates on certain ores and concentrates, and on coal, coke .
and lignite. No incresse was avthorized in demurrage charges nor -
in charges for protective service against heat or ¢old, -

=]~




| I |
A. 28744 - :«b

cost of mat c*ial’ and quvvlicg m“1cb the carriers could not meet
without jeopardizing their ability to zaintain adequate ‘cransporta—l
tion service. The applicahts here seek the same adgitional %nterim
relief as was granted by the Interstate Commerce Cermrission.

A public hearing was had at San Francisco on Jamuary 20,

1048, tefore Examiner Preaﬁ;

The record made peforethe Interstate Commerce Commissicn
was Introduced as part of the record hereln and was s_upplemented 1by |
oral and written evidence pertaining to the onerating results of
Class I railvoads serving California. The interstate nroceedmg was
conducted with the cooperation of state rcgulatory bodles under~the
provisions Qf‘Section 13(3) of the Interstate Commerce Act. ‘

Applicénts contend that there is a pressinz need for in-
cieased revenue if adequate service 1s to be maintained; they.aljege
that this need is greater now than it was‘when the‘lo per cent 1nter;
im relief was granted. in support thereofl, financialfstatements‘
were submittéd showing operating results on a system basis together }
with certa;n‘data bearing unon Celifornia and systen Intrastate |
operations, - | |

The record shows that the rates of return (based on de-
preclated property investment) and the operating rgtios of the six
major railroads serving Calﬂforn&a are as ;011ovs.

1229 1939 _SL__ ,ﬁ&ﬁ_ _jL__ 2,;3, l9hh 1”&5 19%6
Resurn. 516 2.8 2.61 3.85 6.9% 5.29 %.59 3.65 3.36

Operating - | o . . i : .
Ratio 67.65 73.31 72.36 6$.56 58.52 60.50 63,15 76,85 81,k

2

‘The hearingzs on the nroposed permanent interstate increases have
been concludzd but the Interstate Commerce Commission has not yet :
Issued its decision., Uncer the circumstances, the hearing here has
been limlted to the additicnal interim increase sought.

Coiamlis sionmrKenneth Potter of California renresented the western
states on the cooperating committee of State Commissioners.

They are the Santa Fe, Scuthern Pacific, Union Pacific, Western
Pacific, Great Northern and Northwestern Pacific. They onerate
about 96 per cent of the total railroad mileage in California.

-2e




A-28744 =3~ BP

For the first eleven months of 1947, he estimated oper-
ating ratic for these same carriers was 74.35 and the rate of returﬁ
was 3.55. The rate of return was computed upon depreciated progerty
investment as'of“January 1, 1947. According to the record, the% .
vresent investment was increased from time to timé‘during 1947 #nd
thq total at the end of the year was greater than that on which the
rate of return was computed. For these réasbns; it was contendéd,
that the rate of return showm was somewhat overstated.

Althdugh the rate of return for the eleven months of 19472
shows an improvepent over that for the year 1946; net‘railway oper-:
ating income showeé an unfavorable trend toward the e#d'of 1947.‘
Analysis of operating statistics of record discloses ﬁhaf, by reaso@
o: rate lnereases nade effective during the first six;months of |
1947 and in‘Octoﬁér,l947;‘net railway operating income for the
months of Aﬁgust tarough Cctober 1947 exceeded that of the corres-
ponding monﬁhs of 1945. The trend during those months, however,
was steadil& dovmward to a point where for Novembef 1947; the last
nonth of_record; net railway operating income was about $783,000
less than that for the Samé month of 1944,

’Applicants assert‘that substqntial ineresses recently |
encovntered In wages and in the cost of ﬁaterials and supplies will
fsharply accelerate the aforesaid dowmward trend and that thgir
financial position will be impaired unless additional revenuve is
provided. | |

Wazes of nonoperating employees were increased 15% cents
per hour effective Septeuber l; 1947. & lilke increase was granted
conductors and trainmen effective Yovenber l; 1947.‘ In Californla, |

these increases amount to about $25,775,000 per year including




R ' 0

420744 -4-@

payroll taves. In aaditlon, vages of eﬁvineers, fireuwen and

switchmen have been under negotiations which were recently discon-

tinued and a strilke vote taken. Applicants, however, have offered .
2 >

the l5%~cent increcase to this group of employecs.  In the event 1t

is accepted, about $2,931,000 per year will be added to the afore- .

said amount of the Callfornia

vage Increase.
Saarp Increases Lave ocecurred in the cost of materials

and supplies. The Index thereof in uune, 1947 vras ¢74 & computed

on a December 1939 to June 1940 bhase. It was estimated that the

volume of mhterials ang supplies purchased in 19463w¢u1d,have cost

almost 590,000,000 more at the prices vrevailing in Jume 1547. 4e- .

cording to <he record, the cost of materials and supplles further
increased about 10 per cent, or (9,000,000, during the last five .

The record also shows that applicants have heen

months of 1947.

notified of an inerease of540 cents per rarrel in the cost of fuel

0il effective ”arch 21, 1948. A4pplicants foresce no anprcciable
relief from tnis trend in the near futwre.

Trhe additional interim inerease soucht hereln together

with the current interin incrcase, it was estimated, would produvce

about 911,550,000 additional California intrastate revenue per year

for the six major railroads. It will de noted that the increase in

revenue is less than onc-half of the anmial California wage increase

amounting to $25,77%,000.

With the above increases, the average straizght time hourly rate
for anplicants' enployecs has Incrcased from 73.1 cents in 1939 to
$1.282 at the present tine. ‘



4-28744 -5~ (8

4 number of shippers opposed the granting of the applica-
tion. In the main, the protests were directed to the proposed ih;
crease on the grounds that it would have a scrious adverse effect |
on certain industries, that no emergency need had been‘shown, and
that the financlal condition of western carriers was such that a
further temporary increase;was not necessary. In additilon, it was
requested tanat a decision hﬁrein be withheld until the Interstate
Commerce Commission rencers its decision in Ix Parte No. 156, supra,
dealing with the proposcd vermanent increases in rates. Protests
were also directed ts_the proposal to increase ratés on a pcrcentage
basis on the grounds that percentagewise incrcases add‘to competis
tive disadvantages by disrupting rate relationshins ofﬁlong standing;
Certain protosts dealt with specified commodities, it being contended
that those commodities could not stand a further increase, that it
was no.longcm possidble to pass the increase on Wi;hout discouraging
buying, and that the shippors of suveh coumodities would be conpeti-~ |
tively disadvantaged. One protestant alleged that it was coﬁpetitive
with a shipper receiving Utah intrastate shivments of raw materials
on which no increasc corresnornding with the one last made in

California had yet been cstablished.

The record shows that, despite the beneficlal effect of

rate increases made effective during 1947, net railvay operating in-
come stcadlly deereascd toward the end of the year. In November

6 .
The protestants were Californla Hay, Grain & Feed Dealers Associa-
tion, Los Argeles Crain Zxehanze, California :illing Corporation,
lmporial Crain Growers, Sanm Francisco Graln Ixehange, Los Angeles
Traffic lanagers' Conference, Sears Roebuck & Co,., California lanu~
facturers Association, Camners Leoague of California, Ivaporated il
ssociationg Dried Frult 4Lssoclation of Californla, Roscnberg 3ros.
& Co., Douglas- 0Ll Company, Fice=C Refining Company, iionolith Portland
Cement Company, Santa Cruz Fortland Cement Company, Calaveras
Portland Cement Company, Riverside Portland Cement Company, laiser
Company, Inc., Granlfc Roclt Company and Peninsula Building laterdial
Company. :

-5-




i947, it was substantlially less than that in Novenmher 1946. The
receord also shows that inereases reeently cxperienced in wages and
in the cost of materials and supplies will have a substantial.
further adversc effcet upon applicants! ecarning position. It is
clecar from consideration of épplicants' position in the ligat of

hese eircunstances that they need additional revenue and that the
proposed inérease is neceessary. Apnplicants sought and wére granted |
an Incrcase In passcnger fares. They nropose to spread the imcrease
here under consideration over all transportation of property, inelud-
ing willz and cream transported in passenger train service.

This 4s a revenue vroceeding in which consideration has

been given to applicants'! over-all revenue requircments. 0OFf ncces-

sity, no stwdy has been made of any of the Individual rates or

charges for the purpose of determining the rcasonablencss or lawful-

ness thereof. Under the circumstances, the Commission in auwthoeriz-
ing the inereasc involved hcrein docs not malie a finding of fact'as
to the reasonablencss or larfulness of any particular rate or charge.
on the other:hand, it is for like rcasons Impracticable on this
record to resolve niece questions of prefercnce and prejudice.
Appliéants stéte that 1f they are perumittcd to'mékc effecQ
tive the Inecrcased freight ratcs.and charges proposcd, they will
procced with duwe diligenee ©o make such reasonablo recadjustaents in
the reosulting rates and chargcs as commercial ard fraffié conditions
may require. Stricet and exneditious compliance with this commit- |
ment is cxpéctcd. Should any intercsted party fcclithat the éppli-
cation of the incrcase resuvlis in undve disadvantaze which appli-
cants will not voluntarily romedy, the matter should be brought to
the Commission's attention by the filing‘of specific complaints.
- ‘

Docision No. 41216 of February 10, 1948 in Application No. 20985.




A, 2874 - %

Should there pe any instances in whielh the amount of the
inereases herein uutqorized exceeds the mgyiwvﬂ nrovosed by apnpli-
cants they will be expected to undertale to make reparation pay-
ments of any excess cha:ges collected.

No @ound reason hos been advanced in support of protestants*
recommerdatioh that a decisiorn herein be withheld until the Intc‘-
state Commerce Commission renders its decision on tie nermanent
inereases.

'Upon careful consideration of all the facts and eircum-
stances of fecord in this preceeding, we are of the opinion anﬂ
hereby find that thre interin increase in rates and.charges involved

in this application 1s Justifled.

IN.u?IV ORDER

Public hearings having been nad in the above ertitled
application and based upon the evidence of record and upon- the
conclusions and findings set forth in the nreceding orinion,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that the interin increase involved
in the above entitled apnlicdtxon be and 1t 4s herebdy vranted-
and that the increase herein authorized may be established within
sixty (60) days from the effective date hereof on not less than

one (1) day's notice to the Comm¢s¢ion and to the public. .




IT IS EERESY FURTETR ORDERED txat the increase herein
authorized shall apply in connection with basic freight raﬁes ;
and charges (anludlng rates and charges for transpor+atlon of milk
and cream in passenger ser vicc), except demu*rage charves for the
detention of Ireight cars. Basic freizht rates and charges are
defined as those now in efféct-(exclusive of such portion thereof
as represents the intc*im lncrease authorized by Decilsion No.
10892 of Vovcmber 12, 1°h7, in this proceedirg), whether established
by order of the Commission or voluntary act of the petitioning
carriers; inciuding any rates‘held under suspension and investiga=
‘tion orders. 'Basic freight rvtes and charves include rates
prescribed by outstanding orders of the Comaission, if any, vhen
and as the rates therein preseribed become effective, and also
rates published by the carriers and on file with the Commission
prior to the.effective dave of rates and charges avtnorized by
the‘éommission‘in this proceeding.

IT 13 REREBY FURTELR ORDERED that applicants he -and they
are hereby authorized to depart from the 3rovisiors of Section 24(a)
of the Public Utllitles Act to the extent necessary to effect the
inerease berein author~zed :

IT I8 FEREBY FURTNER ORDERED that applicants be and they
are hereby authiorized to pudlish the increased rates and charges
in the form authorized by the Interstate Commerce Commission. To
the extent densrtu*e from the terms and rules of Tariff Circular
No. 2 of tbis Commission is reguired to accomplish such nublicution

authorlty for such departure be ard it is rereby granted.

Kl




28744-), | |
S ) ®

IT I3 HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority hereln
granted 1s subject to the express condition that applicants will
never urge before this Commlission in any proceeding under Section
7L of the Public Utilities Act, or in any other proceeding, that
the opinion ané order herein constitute a finding of fact of the
reasonableness of any particular rate or charge,.and that the
filing of rates and charges pursuant te¢ the auxhority here1n'
granted will be construed as consent to this conditionf.

IT IS HEIEBY FURVEER ORDERED that upon the effectiveness
of the increased rates herein authorized‘the inecrease granted by
Declsion No..40892 of November 12, 1947, in this proceeding shall
be abrogated and superseded.-

I?*IS HEREBY FURIEER ORDERED that the Commission shall
have and 1t does hereby retain Jurisdiction of‘this proceeding for
the purpose or»altering or amending the increase herein autherized
and for the purpose of estatlishing or approving such other increase
as may appear proper in the light of other or further evidence
recelved herein..

The eflective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

from the date hereof.. »
L
Dated at Los Angeles, California, this /7 —day of

February, 1948..




JAPPENDIX "A"

Llzst of Additional Appearances

Berne Levy, for Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company

lLarry Fltes, for Truck Cwners Assoclation of California )

H.A. Kern, for California Van & Storage Association and United

Van & Storage Association

Richard L. Ckeney, for Glass Container Manufacturers Institute

James E. Harrls, for Sacramento Chamber of Commerce

J.C. Simpson, for Wholesale Frult & Produce Dealers' Assocation

Thomas K. McCarthy and A.P. Heiner, for Kalser Co., Inc.. .

Robert Hutcherson and J.M. Comnors, for Tidewater Associated 0Ll

o Company : :

F.F. Miller, for Californis Hey, Grain & Feed Dealers Assoclation,
Los Angeles Gralin Exchange, San Francisco ‘Grain Bxchange,
Imperfal Grain Growers, Califeornia Milling Corporation,
and Los Angeles Traffic Managers Conference.

A.L. Russell, for Sears Roebuck & Co.

Lowe P, Siddens, for Holly Sugar Corporation

F.J. Rebhan, for American Crystal Sugar Co. .

L.E. Osborne, for Californis Manufecturers Association

M.F. Wallace, for Douglas Oil Company of California and Five-C
Refining Company : '

A. Larsson, for Larsson Tralfic Service -

J.D. Reardon and E.L..Efatt, for Union 0il Company

I.F. Lyons, for Evaporated Milk Association

Frank Loughran, for San Francisce Movers, Inc.

John I« Porter, for Granite Rock Company

J.W. Buff,” for Spreckels Sugar Co. : ‘

Waldo A. Gillstte, for Monolith Portland Cement Company

W.F. McCann, for The Paraffine Companies, Inc. oo

VeE. NacFarland, for Owens-Illinoiz Gla ss Company




